507326480 06/09/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7373403

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name		Execution Date		
PETRA ANALYTICS,	LLC			06/01/2022		
RECEIVING PARTY	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	WSP U	P USA INC.				
Street Address:	250 W 3	250 W 34TH STREET				
Internal Address:	ONE PE	ONE PENN PLAZA - 4TH FLOOR				
City:	NEW Y	NEW YORK				
State/Country:	NEW Y	NEW YORK				
Postal Code:	10119	10119				
Property Type		Number				
		9299038				
		10304223				
Patent Number: 10		10400583				
CORRESPONDENCE	ΠΔΤΔ					
Fax Number:		(404)645-7707				
	be sent to	the e-mail address first; if that				
•	•	; if that is unsuccessful, it will l	be sent via L	IS Mail.		
		404-645-7713 docketing@mcciplaw.com				
		LAWRENCE AARONSON				
•		999 PEACHTREE STREET NE				
		SUITE 1300				
Address Line 4:	,	ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309				
Address Line 4:		ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 10576-001GEN				
Address Line 4:	NUMBER:	- -	N			
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER	NUMBER:	10576-001GEN	N			
	NUMBER:	10576-001GEN LAWRENCE A. AARONSO	N			
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	NUMBER:	10576-001GEN LAWRENCE A. AARONSO /Lawrence A. Aaronson/	N			
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Fotal Attachments: 3	NUMBER: }:	10576-001GEN LAWRENCE A. AARONSO /Lawrence A. Aaronson/				

507326480

PATENT REEL: 060145 FRAME: 0988

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **PETRA ANALYTICS, LLC**, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR, a limited liability corporation organized under the laws of Nevada, having its principal place of business at 1880 West Oak Parkway, Suite 106. Marietta, Georgia 30062, is the owner of certain inventions or improvements for which applications for Letters Patent have been made or for which Letters Patent have been issued, all of which are listed in Appendix A hereto (hereafter referred to as Patent Property); and

WHEREAS, **WSP USA INC.**, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at One Penn Plaza, 4th Floor, 250 W 34th Street, New York, New York, 10119, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patent Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Property and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said Patent Property and to and under any and all additional Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and the full right to sue for and recover all profits and damages recoverable for past infringement of the same, and assign to and authorize said ASSIGNEE to file applications for Letters Patent in all countries, to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

It is hereby covenanted that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that it will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said Patent Property in said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or to its nominee all known facts respecting said Patent Property, to testify in any legal proceedings, to

Patent Assignment - Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 060145 FRAME: 0989

sign all lawful papers to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries, all at the expense, however, of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any other country in the Territory foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for Patent Property, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of any applications included in said Patent Property, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being properly authorized to execute this Assignment, hereunto sets their hand and seal.

6/1/2027

Date

Name: Hillary F. Massev

Title: Corporate Secretary

On Behalf of PETRA ANALYTICS, LLC

On this 1st day of June, 2022, before me personally appeared the person who executed this document, who acknowledged herself to be duly authorized to sign on behalf of PETRA ANALYTICS, LLC.

Notary /

HLARY SYLVESTER Notary Public, State of New York No. 01SY6283366 Gualified in Kings County Certificate Filed in New York County Commission Expires June 11, 2024

Patent Assignment - Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 060145 FRAME: 0990

Title	Filing Date	Patent No.	Grant Date
Method And System for Remediation System Benefit Analysis	Jun 21, 2012	9299038	Mar 29, 2016
Method and System for Sufficiency Evaluation of Changes to a Well Monitoring System	Aug 15, 2016	10304223	May 28, 2019
Methods and Systems for Spatial Change Indictor Analysis	Dec 22, 2016	10400583	Sep 3, 2019

APPENDIX A

Patent Assignment - Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 060145 FRAME: 0991

RECORDED: 06/09/2022